cash flows for each property, benchmarking of each underlying
rent for each property (passing rent), and the fact that all of the
Group’s properties have the benefit of full repairing and insuring
leases entered into by a Housing Association.

All of the properties within the Group’s portfolio benefit from
leases with annual indexation based upon CPI or RPI. The fair
value measurement is based on the above items, highest and
best use, which does not differ from their actual use. The valuer
also considers the resulting net initial yield for each property for
appropriateness.

SENSITIVITIES OF MEASUREMENT OF
SIGNIFICANT UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

The Group’s property portfolio valuation is open to judgements
and is inherently subjective by nature. The estimates and
associated assumptions have a significant risk of causing a
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of investment
properties. The valuation is based upon assumptions including
future rental income (with growth in relation to inflation) and the
appropriate discount rate.

As a result, the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

KEY UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS –  DISCOUNT
RATE AND INFLATION:

The average discount rate used in the Group’s property portfolio
valuation is 7.4% (30 June 2023: 7.2%, 31 December 2023: 7.3%).

The range of discount rates used in the Group’s property portfolio
valuation is from 6.6% to 10.5%. (30 June 2023: 6.5% to 9.8%,
31 December 2023: 6.5% to 10.0%).

For the purposes of the valuation, CPI and RPI is assumed to
increase by 2% per annum and 2.5% per annum respectively over
the term of the relevant leases.

-0.5%  -0.5%
change in  change in
Discount Discount

Rate Rate
£’000£’000

+0.5%  +0.5%
change in change in
Discount  Discount

Rate Rate
£’000£’000

+0.25% +0.25%
change  change
in CPI in CPI
£’000£’000

-0.25% -0.25%
change  change
in CPI in CPI
£’000£’000

Changes in the
IFRS fair value
of investment
properties as at
30 June 2023

39,438 (35,994) 20,296 (19,425)

Changes in the
IFRS fair value
of investment
properties as at
31 December 2023

38,653 (35,403) 19,143 (18,377)

-1%  -1%
change in  change in
Discount Discount

Rate Rate
£’000£’000

+1%  +1%
change in change in
Discount  Discount

Rate Rate
£’000£’000

+0.5% +0.5%
change  change
in CPI in CPI
£’000£’000

-0.5%-0.5%
 change   change

in CPI in CPI
£’000£’000

Changes in the
IFRS fair value
of investment
properties as at 30
June 2024

76,400 (64,140) 38,033 (35,170)

Assumptions used in December 2023 and June 2023 (+/- 0.5%
DCR, +/-0.25% CPI) have been increased to +/-1% DCR and +/-
0.5% CPI.

The valuations have not been influenced by climate related
factors due to there being little measurable impact on inputs
at present.

9.  ASSETS HELD FOR SALE
Management considers 13 of the Group’s properties (30 June
2023: 4; 31 December 2023: nil) to meet the conditions relating
to assets held for sale, as per IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for
Sale and Discontinued Operations. The properties are expected
to be disposed of during the next 12 months. Assets held for sale
are disclosed at their fair value.

The fair value of these properties, and its comparative value, is